
Marjory Leonard 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Marjory Leonard 
Friday, December 16, 20'16 1 ·1 :26 AM 
Sara Almas 
Fwd: Request for additional information re: Callus Solutions Billings to CPU SB 

-------- Original message --------
From: John Brovvn <jbrown;0co llingvvood.ca> 
Date : 12-16-2016 11:09 AM (GMT-05:00) 
To: Mai:jory Leonard <mleonard; ~:collingvvoocl.ca> 

Subjec t: RE : Request for additional information re: Collus Solutions Bil lings to CPUS B 

i'vlarjo rie, 

TOC0600294 

l\s I have told ou many time~ 1ou need to be ccHdul thtit you have done 111 you c.an to ubta111 rile 111fornnt1on 1Nh1ch 

vou bel1e 11e i~ necessary under your ficluc1ary dutv you neecl to satisfy. yourself that you h we clonP th1c; 

If I were you I 10ulcl sencl a fin I e 111ail tu Cindy c;1ating what you neecl (not '.vh,1 h 1;; t !ling yo11 you vmt) ,rnd 

ddvise he1· that 1n the ibsence of 1t you will be reporting the 1:,sue to cuun1 11 for the11 lireclion 

The111t's 11p lo her (and whol1leve1 ,1ie 111ay be reporting to I taking advice fro111) ro r iake a de11sion wl11cli will e1the1 

give you what YOU need or experience th con equences. 

I am be ing '.e1y cclfeful on this Jne dml I a111 strongly recomrnencling to 1ou th,1t vou clo rhe same. 

John. 

From: Marjory Leonard 
Sent: Friday, December 16, 2016 10:48 Afvl 
To: John Brown 
Subject: FW: Request for additional information re: Callus Solutions Billings to CPUSB 

'JVou!d this not be 1er f1ri al e pon ? 

From: Cindy Shuttleworth 
Sent: Thursday, August 04, 2016 12:48 PM 
To: Marjory Leonard 
Cc: Michael Switzer; John Brown; Sara Almas; dan_IJ.Q1c;;h ikp1rogers.cg.o:i.; Pam Hogg; Larry Irwin 
Subject: Re: Request for additional information re: Celius Solutions Billings to CPUSB 

It has all the same details as an invoice vvoulcl provide. Each line item and tax wo uld be visible. That was the 
past CFO's vvay to post it. I'm not sure what you expect me to do about such postings 5 years ago when I was 
not the CFO. But yes I believe yo u have the info yo u require still fro m the electronic reco rds. 



TOC0600294 

What yo u 1,vant is Solutions records. Those are the items I'm not authorized to release that you arc truly \·vanting. 
Just to be ciear. 

Sent from my i Phone 

Cindy, this response does not answer my question . As a professional , would you consider the 
journal entry as being sufficient backup for that payment? 

From: Cindy Shuttleworth 
Sent: Thursday, August 04, 2016 12:40 PM 
To: Ma1jory Leonard 
Cc: Michael Switzer; John Brown; Sara Almas; danhorch tktfilroqers.com; Pam Hogg; Larry Irwin 
Subject: Re: Request for additional information re: Callus Solutions Billings to CPUSB 

You also have the budgets. the minutes 1,vith variance explanations and the apprornl of the 
charges by the board. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Aug 4. 2016. at 12 :3 8 PM. Mmjory Leonard <@ · 011 ~t1\ l ll 1.."tl l I 111~ \\ t h 1d .L_.=! > VvTote: 

C1n I / a- a Solutions employee you were pro 11 1111 J orit1 actea ::.;::; v• e 1 the 
r-: PUS B You Ner·::: n tile un1q ue pos 1t1 011 of clete1m111wq Mlat So IL. t1011'- sroulcl 
~nar~i e to rh3 PUSB dnd then m aking payment fron 1 the ...,PLJ::lB to Sol11t1011s 
As a profe~ s1on ::ii /.Jou le! you consicic:r ~he Journal en tr / JS be111g sufr· ~te it 
'Jacl<uo for that p=iyment7 

From: Cindy Shuttleworth 
Sent: Thursday, August 04, 2016 12:20 PM 
To: Marjory Leonard 
Cc: Michael Switzer; John Brown; Sara Almas; danhorchik Cli roqers.com ; Pam Hogg; Larry 
Irwin 
Subject: Re: Request for additional information re: Callus Solutions Billings to CPUSB 

That is correct. Before I arrived it was journal entries. Print them. They are your 
"invoices". 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Aug 4. 2016. at 12:14 PM. Marjory Leonard <q1 k·u rurd_ii uill0_! !..!.\\ P ~1.J.:.__~> 

"';rote: 

From: Cindy Shuttleworth 
Sent: Thursday, August 04, 2016 12:11 PM 
To: Marjory Leonard 
Cc: Michael Switzer; John Brown; Sara Almas; QanllQr.cillk Q: ro~r~_,_~0111 ; 
Pam Hogg; Larry Irwin 
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Subject: RE: Request for additional information re: Collus Solutions 
Billings to CPUSB 

I suggest you 1·e pri11t th detail cli1 ctly fiu11\ the Great Pla111~ file tor 

20 12 if you Cclnnol find rt . 

You definitely have the e lectronic Grecl l Plains r~corcls for 2012 ot 

which really th e manual pripers will just be the ~arne thing p111\t"'cl ou 

Cincl ) Shuttleworth , B \< L .• l I''· ( c;' 
Chi ef f·inanci,tl C)ffi ccr 

From: Marjory Leonard 
Sent: Thursday, August 04, 2016 11 :20 AM 
To: Cindy Shuttleworth 
Cc: Michael Switzer; John Brown; Sara Almas; d.f1_oborch ik,6.1rogers .com; 
Pam Hogg; Larry Irwin 
Subject: RE: Request for additional information re : Callus Solutions 
Billings to CPUSB 

I wil l state once more we do not have those records 

From: Cindy Shuttleworth 
Sent: Thursday, August 04, 2016 11:19 AM 
To: Marjory Leonard 
Cc: Michael Switzer; John Brown; Sara Almas; @nhorch1k cu rogers.com ; 
Pam Hogg; Larry Irwin 
Subject: RE: Request for additional information re: Callus Solutions 
Billings to CPUSB 

!'in sorry but I have a rec.ore! of the Town accept ing the records ;incl 
signing for 2012 
So you clo have them 

Cindy Shuttleworth, 11 \Ll <,,<I''·< t.' 
Chi t•f' I inc1 11 cictl Otfi ce r 

From: Marjory Leonard 
Sent: Thursday, August 04, 2016 11: 18 AM 
To: Cindy Shuttleworth 
Cc: Michael Switzer; John Brown; Sara Almas; g_anhorchrk•o.roqers.com; 
Pam Hogg; Larry Irwin 
Subject: RE: Request for additional information re: Collus Solutions 
Billings to CPUSB 

Cindy , we have been throug h every piece of paper that has been 
sent to our offices. We started at 2008 and went up to 2015 
There was backup for al l of the shared employee cha rges from 
2008 to 2011 and then again from 2013 to 2015. Regardless we 
are looking for information on how the charges were determined 

3 

TOC0600294 



From; Cindy Shuttleworth 
Sent: Thursday, August 04, 2016 i1:14 AM 
To; Marjory Leonard 
Cc: Michael Switzer; John Brown; Sara Almas; @11h_o1~hil<_p;roqe15,~om ; 
Pam Hogg; Larry Irwin 
Subject: RE: Request for additional information re: Callus Solutions 
Billings to CPUSB 

/..~yo u know I dicl no t tC1k e o er ,1s CFO unt il aft e1 ri m lef t in OL tobe1 

20 12 

Please check the boxes c1ga 1n or spec1k w ith Tim F1 yer 

All records fo1 CPUSB were de livere d. 

Cind y Shuttleworth, K \ n <;, C'I' ' · c <.' 
( hief I i nancial 0 1 fi t er 

From: Marjo1y Leonard 
Sent: Thursday, August 04, 2016 11:11 AM 
To: Cindy Shuttleworth 
Subject: Re: Request for additional information re : Collus Solutions 
Billings to CPUSB 

Cindy I beg to differ. We have been unable to find invoices or 
backup materials for virtually the entire fiscal 2012 for charges 
from solutions to the Town for the shared salaries. The figures vve 
compiled were from your journal entries. 

---- ---- Original message --------
From: Cindy Shuttleworth <cshut l k'' onii u l'. 1l l I u:-. . ..:11111> 
Date: 04-08-2016 11 :06 AM (GMT-05:00) 
To: John Brown < jhrl1\\11 ct cul1 [11!2.\\ uud.l'..t> 
Cc: Ma1jory Leonard < 111 kunard u <.:Lil Ii 11L'.\\ Lhld.ca>. Michael 
Switzer <1ib \\i11-:r a co l I illL'.\\ 1 ~12.\lg>, Sara Almas 
< :-.a lma~ u cu llil1!.!.\~uod . ca>. d.inliurcliih. u w~1..· r::- . com . Pam Hogg 
<ohu~L'.J.I cullus . .:0111>. Larry Irwin <lj ~_i 11J 1 culJ11:,J:::l ll!}> 
Subject: RE: Request for additional information re: Coil us 
Solutions Billings to CPUSB 

\II ( l ' l I ~ 1\.:Cll J\ l:, 111d i 11 1 1>i1.. 1..·., 111 tli ..:ir ~·ntir ·t. 1
'.J\ ". h1..·1..· l 

1.k l i \ -'1'1..'1. l lP tli-: ['1 1\\ 11 Pk,1-.. 1..· !.'.11 <.lC 1..'1.' tlw ·1.· r-.·1..·1 11 -.. I., i\11 lh1..· 
i11 l t1 n11 ,11i ,1 11 :11u r..:q u1r1..·. 
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\ lll l1c1 L' .tll u l th.;.: Jlldl ·ria l l11 r ( ' l'l · 'i i \ ·111d \\1..' lhL\ 1.: r...: L·111\I 
-.. Ji1 l\\ Ill!.! -; j~l l dlllr..~·.., JJ'illll lhl• I 11\\ 11 dCl'l' Jllin g ilk· Iii..: -. 

i>k<l L' Ji1n\ ,1rd ,111: l't1rlh l· r l·11JTL' '> l11)llLk11 cl· l11 thl· h1ia rd ,1h11u1 
l'111iu-., !>11\\ L'r ' trL\ 1111 'n lu ti1 >11s 1ra11silill lh . \\liil·l1 i1· : ,1u .t l'l' 
.1uth 1ri 1-.:,I h' till' h11ard Ill 11ht,1i 11 I \\i ll !!. Ltd l: su ppl : 

PIL·asL· d !1 11111 sl·nd lllL' an: 11 11 1rL' emai ls Pr l'l'ljll l' ·t:-. \lll this '>dllh.: 

lllLlllL' r c1 · I \\ i 11 llll lo11g.cr rc:-.pll11d . "hL' ll yuu k 1111 \\ I callll\ll 1·c k\1sc 
·u..:h llhtlL'ria ls \\ itlw ul ,1ulhmi1c11iu11 . f \\11 ul d c J1l'c l that ,ht. \ ( l 

: 11u \\ 11u ld u11dc rs tt1111.I th · i111p(1 J'lcll1l'l' 11l" li> ll 1)\\i11g pn H.: l·durL' 

( ' ind' 

Cind y ')huttleworth, B LL'» < 1• ' · n; ' 

( hi e l f i t1<1rn ictl O ffi cer 

From: John Brown 
Sent: Thursday, August 04, 2016 10:59 AM 
To: Cindy Shuttleworth 
Cc: Marjo1y Leonard; Michael Switzer; Sara Almas; 
ganl1orch1 k1ru rogers.com; Pam Hogg; Larry I rwin 
Subject: RE: Request for additional information re: Collus Solutions 
Billings to CPUSB 

\ 1111 h,1 -.: 11rn 1l1L'd till· i111 p11rta111 1:1l·t tlw L I .1111 th ... · I 11\\ 11 ll l 
( \ 11ii 11~\ Plld . ( .\( 1 .. 111d . !h:tl lil L' [ 11\\ll Ji.I'- l J 1..:<H ll'1..T . llld 'h ·t[ 

\\ . h<llh \\ il h I li 1. IL1 l' i.1 r: n.>.p\111 ih1li1 : ht till' I 11\\ II \..;th ... · (. () 
I .u111..· 11 t"tlcd L11 ,tl l 1.:ll rpo rnk 1\:c11 rd.., ,11 1d i11!11nnati1111 r-.· l.1ti 1 1~ [11 

ihl· [(1\. 11 hu 1111..·..,..,, I h1..· -., up11l1 1..·r 11' ..,.._.n icl'" 1_11 the l1 1 \ 11 111 I 1ik·1r 
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.tg.:11! 1:11u 1 lu -.. ,1 1. lut: 111 .1J\ i-..1..· th1.· [l1\\ll 1il 111\ 1li1111111t1 11 

\\ hil'h the I 11\\ ll h'-· li1..·\ c-.. i i 11 1..'l: J s . 

\\ .tlL' r :mJ \\ ·1:-l ' \ \ .tk r .i re 1111\\·. ;111d 11\\ d\.., 11 :1'. 1..' h1.:1..·ti. I n\\ 11 

1·1 11 11..·1i,11i-.. t r1..·g,lldk -.. -.. •>I g 11 \c rn :11lL'c J Yllll" T1..' !h1..· c1 ll b11' 1·111! 

" 1lh 1·.: ·11p11 ihili1 : l ( q· ,11.·L·u 1mti11s i'u1 11: ti , 11h lll th 1..· I (1\\ 1h \\: 11 1.·r 

.1111.I \\; t-..lL' .,.t !L'r 1·u11Lli 1111 -.:. L·1 1111p:u1 : 1·u11 L· ti1 11h. 11\1l 111..T-..1 111 , tl 

1·u11 ·1i \11 1 r · lkc ti \c 1i1·: Pur t1..·11urc tile l\1\\11 .., l r1..'.1 ur1..· r lu-.. :1-..l.1.·d 

: 11u l(1r i11l i1rr11c1 1i11 11 .tb\1u1 lh1.· tu\\11-.. c \pl'.llse . 1..'\ jK'lh1.·-.. \\ hil'.il 

) lill \\ '1.'n.: 11(·1-- 111.111 : rc .· p\11 1 ·ih lc l(lr \'Pu h:t\ c 1\: l·u 1..•J th 1..· l\l \\11 

i11i(1nn:lli \ 111 :1h\1ut it· \\ ·;1lcr .11 11. I \\<I. le \\:1kr 1._'\pcn -.: c -.. 1111 (\\1 1 

11ccu -.. iu 1h . .1 11J I i111cq•rd tlii .· c 111;1i l ;1s d third rel ·u ,ti 

\ \ h1..·11 '1 H1 1l\1!L' · our · ,111J \\ c · 1lm1ugh1n1t .: 11u 1· 1.' 111 a il . 1..·<1 11: 11 u 

.11. h i-..1..· 111·11·, uu h:1 \'-' 1\.' 1..'\:.' i\ L' d in trtt l' t i1 111 -., 1·1\> lll -..11 mL·1111c 1.· l-..1..· 11 1 

t he pP-.. iti1 111 \1 lll h:lh ' :llh j-.;L·J m e ,i1·. 1>!h1..' f'\ \ i-..L· I \\i ll .1-.. ·t11111..· th <1l 

t hi -.; j.., an 11\ L"r-.. ig.h l ,111 I it i-.:.: n u \\ h() 1s 11 1<.il" in g thi-.. J ec i-.. iP 11 

l11d 1.·c1. I t he h11 .t rJ r1.'L'c 111l ; d[:'. l"1.' c1. l 111 :111:1g 1.·rn1.·11 t truct urc .llld 
1gr1..·cd .q• p i1 1.1 L'h h 1r dir1..' L' li1 r 1:11'1 L'll lll ,tc l L" 111 ll r;11. lid ,111' 111.'f' 1111 

..! I\ !Ilg 111 l1 ul'l i1111 111'1 111 11 11 11 1.i lt..:r -.. .1 -; -;eri 1HI h th i 

< l11 tl11..· 111,tt lL· r 111 :\lu prcJ1kcL1 1111 lo '-· 11r.._:-; . ) lllll' jud ~ 111 ' Ill c1 11d 

p1..·1-.. n11 ,il 11 pi111 1111 . thi-.. ti1111..· !hill I I J · prPhahl: dP 111 11 1JL·ed lii.11 

i11l il rn1:1ti 11 11 [11 111uk1.· :lll\ dccisi(lll lh:1t \\ou ld he 111 th1..· h1.· I i11 1L1\:-.. 1 

11 1· 1'1 1.: ..:11q111r,1li1111 

\ 1(1 [11 ll ld k '. 

From: Cindy Shuttleworth 
Sent: Thursday, August 04, 2016 10:30 AM 
To: John Brown 
Cc: Marjory Leonard; Michael Switzer; Sara Almas; 
danhorch1k a.roqe1 s.q;lJl1; Pam Hogg; Larry Irwin 
Subject: RE: Request for additional information re: Collus Solutions 
Billings to CPUSB 
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Our understanding [s that a director of Callus PowerStrearn, 
an OBCA corporation, is entitled to receive corporate 
information as set out in the OBCA, and corporate 
information necessary for the director to meet their duty of 
care to the corporation. We also understand that it is the 
responsibility of the Board of Directors not executive 
management to decide what information a director is entitled 
to receive. VVe question whether you, as a director, are 
entitled to receive the information that you have requested 
as it is personal information about identifiable employees of 
Callus PowerStrearn . In our view, you are not entitled to that 
information under the OBCA and you probably do not need 
that information to make any decision that would be in the 
best interests of the corporation. Accordingly, we are going 
to refer your request to the next meeting of the Board of 
Directors. 

Cindy Shu tt le v,:o rt h, i: \ u '> . t 1• ' ·ct. ' 

Chi ·J I inancictl ot fi cc r 

From: John Brown 
Sent: Thursday, August 04, 2016 10:27 AM 
To: Cindy Shuttleworth 
Cc: Marjory Leonard; Michael Switzer 
Subject: FW: Request for additional information re: Collus Solutions 
Billings to CPUSB 

\-.. tl11 .. · I ul.\Jh t · \( l . I 1.\1iuld u-..k. . ,iu pk·a. 1..' c pl <1i11 the L•1111111c11l 
111 udc i1 1 \\lllr • 111<1 il [(l i\ Jik1..'. . lll\..'l'L' \\'llU ld hL· Jl\l l'L'k' <1111..'L' 1111 

lii111 J l1111ki1 1g .11 tlii-- Jii,t1.iri1.·ttl 1na 1 cri~d · . 

\nd 1·ur1h,:r \Ii\ :1iu th111k ii ·111111-.ipriak li1r 11Jlll..'Pllc 1 1' 1ur 
p1...;iti1111 ,, 111.1k1..· ,ud1 .1 jud?..:11h:11lal L1llllll11.·11t · h1.· !1,I 1111 .1 k •l1 

1i1r: .iur 1•pi11i111i. but rL11hn. lh1..· i111·,1rnrtli(111 hl' r1..·k1-r1.·d l" 
i11 1iirn1 lll•llt 'hicli. 1ll11· mclllP 1~1111rc" .u1d h.t h1..·L11 '"-"-Ilk' kd 
l\\ ic ... · h' till· t1· ... ·.1-.ur1..T 1·r(l111 11u \\ ith1iut .;11cc..:, 
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From: Michael Switzer 
Sent: Thursday, August 04, 2016 10:09 AM 
To: John Brown 
Subject: FW: Request for additional information re: Collus Solutions 
Billings to CPUSB 

\ fil .... 

\lich ac l S \\ itJ e r , ' \ 
\l ~ 111a~1.:r 111· 1 i11alll.I..'. I l'L' c1-.ur ~ 

I . ...., (J )- -J.-J.~ - I iJ\() l · \ I i _:: t-: <J ill"'' it1l..'r_c!_cu[li1~tlJ:l. c<1 

From: Cindy Shuttleworth 
Sent: Thursday, August 04, 2016 8:55 AM 
To: Michael Switzer 
Cc: Marjory Leonard 
Subject: RE: Request for additional information re : Callus Solutions 
Billings to CPUSB 
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1I1 \Ii kc : 

I Ii..: l ~ il l11 \ \ i11 g. "LT\ iL·L·..; <l l'L' 1111t 11 r11\ id L· d In 'pluti,111 lP th1..· I 111\ 11 
in 21 1 I <i <1 11d 1> r 20 I' . 

I iiL'l\:l.11r ·.in 11rdL·r It> 1.."t>lllpkt1:: 1H1r hudgl'l : 11u ' ill hd \'L' t11 l111>k 
l11 J' \I in.I t11 tht.: (II h th<..· I 1>\\ I', ... 11l ,11111i11g [<l lll L' lll 1111 l l1..·h kill' . 

I ll<..·r1..· \\1Hild h1..· 11 11 rt.: k\ ,111-:c IP1>ki11g .1t 1h i-. hi tPric~d rn a tLTi.il 
\I I I . -.il lCC .di . 1C C1lUlll lll ~ rt.:cll rd-. ha\C hcL' ll tr~ 1 11:-- l c rrcd t11 th 1..· 
111\\111111 l<tll I . 21Jl51i1 r( ' j>l "> I ~ \Pll ht1\c, tll thL'dt.:c1..· ..; t11 th L· 

1..kt.ii l . ·11 111 c ,, ,· Ll lL'"L: date .1r1..· \\1..•ll hcl( >rL' I hL·g<tll c1111.. l llld'.' he 
\ 11u cc1 11 di cu:-. .· \\Ith l'irn IT' ·r -.i11c-: Ii-:" '"' the l I l> .1 t thc tilllL' . . 
1llld a l-.u d l'o\\ 11 l \l llnc il ll r th<1t :nu \\Ptil d IHl\ c clLT1..·-...; Ill ..:11c<·1k111g 

\\ ith c. t. ii : \l-.11 a 11ur pu..;t aul li1111· :Pu c11111pkkll dL'l.1 1kd 
p:1: r11ll rc 1..·,111c ili at 11 11i. dlld ,dr(\ld : Ii I\ 1..' 111ti111.11L' k. 1H>\\ kdgL· 111 ' ill 
lhL''-,1..' !11ill lt.:r..: . 

\ .., 1:1r , i... lhL· lu l thr1..·c itc111...: l ' u,t1>lllL'l' l ~1l l i11g 

l'ClbL' l 1ilkcti11u t u-.l11111cr cl'\ i1..·c : ou r !lt.:\\ -:111llr<1ct 1 h ... · 111 ~ 
11t.:g11ti:1 lcd "1 th l\1\\.;r-.;lr1.." 1111. It i. d Jlat <111 11H1111 thut i:-. i11 tllL' 
(11 11f racl ll1<1l :nu -. h1iu ld th· [11 111-...·1x1r1..· \ 11u r hudg ·t \ l\1r lhc 
c'\ pcn..;c -.k1r i11 g !11r the 111P11tlil' pu l.igc . l I . l ~ i l l prinl. ..: tc llll 
,h11u ld 1-...:lcr In the pJst i11\11iL·1..·.., h11..· 1i111<1k :11u r l1 udg,:l. 

\ : 11u k tl\l \\. \\ C 1..'1lllljlk1L·d (l lf(' .IL'Lllffllflllg du 1i1..· lllllki ' tl 11..· \ 

lll ! kc .. :111h1..T ~ I . 21 l I" \\ L' li J\ c he ·11 Ii l i' ni.111 :. 11w1lllh 
1111li1u1i11~ t,1 ·,u p11url tl11..· l\L' \\ ~1; 1 i l \ 1111 lhc ir jll1.."; li111h h 11 t il1..· 

k·11 ~ lh P l' 111 ,1 kri a l tll.tchcd i., !hi ,·1 i. 1il 1 l11..· .i1 1d Ii · L" 'l1,· .i · 
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\ I lwt i L·.111 L'<hii~ --u1111l ;. \\ L' 1111 l1>1 l!:'. L' I' I 1, •1 1dL· 11l·1..·P 1111111~ 

'>l' l"l' iL·l'. d i l il t' l'L'tJllc:~ I 1i! ' t llL' I \l\\11 fl• ldk-.: l i h : lll l'\l..'I -..; 11 lh1..· 

hu d sl'ti11s pr"'l'.'-'" " \ llll 11 ill 11l·i.:l l 111 1i '.:'ur1..· u t1t 11 11 : Pur ''" 11 

( . i lllh 

Cindy Shuttlevvorth, ''I ll s. '" 1. n . 1 

l hie l f'i11,111cin l Otri< l'I 

From: Michael Switzer 
Sent: Wednesday, August 03, 2016 3:27 PM 
To: Cindy Shuttleworth 
Cc: Marjory Leonard 
Subject: Request for additional information re : Collus Solutions Billings 
to CPUSB 

Hi Cindy. 

I hope this emai l finds you well. 

· I have attached twenty spreadsheets that shovv cletai led transactions 
of the following CPUSB accounts from 2011 to 2014. 

General & Adm in Salaries & Expenses (20 l 1 - 2012) 

Executive Salaries & Expenses (2011 - 2012) 

Customer Service Expense (201 l - 2012) 

Customer Billing Expense (2011 - 2012) 

Wages - Collecting General Billing & Col (2013 - :2014) 

Wages - Billing General Billing& Col!ec (.2013 20 J 4) 
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Wages - Cust serv General Billing & Col (20i 3 - 201 4) 

Wages - Executive General Adm inistration (2013-20 14) 

Wages-GIS Engineering General Admin (2013 -2014) 

Wages - IT General Information Technolo (20 13 - 20 14) 

l have been directed by the Treasurer of the TO\'-'ll of Coll ingwood 
to determine how the charges from Solutions to CPUSB 
(highlighted in yellow) were determined. If yo u could please 
provide detailed backup supporting hovv these charges we re 
determined that would be very much apprec iated . We are seeking 
this information as part of our 2017 budget preparations. The 
Tovvn·s practice is to review the 5 year comparatiYe balances for 
each account to determine if there are any trends that need to be 
factored into the budget. In order to do this for the water 
department we requi re details on how· the amounts billed to Water 
from Coitus Solutions were determined. 

Thank you in advance for your help. 

Best regards. 

Mike 

<imageOO 1.png> Michael Switzer. <:PA u 
Manager of Finance. Treasury 

Town of Collingwood 
97 Hurontario St. P.O. Box 157 

Collingvvoocl, ON L9Y 3Z5 
T. 705-445-1030 Ext. 3289 / F. 705-445-2448 

Email I msw1tzer(Ci).coll 1nqwood ca 
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This transmission may contain information that is subject to or exempt from disclosure pursuant to the 
Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act and other app! icable lmv. The information 
contained in and/or attached to this transmission is intended so lely for the intended recipient. If you are not the 
intended recip ient. you are hereby notified that any disclosure. photocopyi ng. distribution. or dissemination of 
the contents, in ·whole or in part is unauthorized and prohibited. If you have t·eceived this transmission in error. 
please notify the sender immediately and destroy all copies 
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